

RECEIVED

04-28-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT IV
Consolidated Case Nos. 16 AP 2503 and 17 AP 0013
Dane County Case Nos. 16 CV 0008 and 16 CV 0350

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY,
INC. AND ENBRIDGE ENERGY,
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Appeal No. 17 AP 0013

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

DANE COUNTY, DANE COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, DANE
COUNTY ZONING AND LAND
REGULATION COMMITTEE AND
ROGER LANE, DANE COUNTY
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents-Appellants.

ROBERT CAMPBELL, HEIDI
CAMPBELL, KEITH REOPELLE,
TRISHA REOPELLE, JAMES
HOLMES, JAN HOLMES AND TIM
JENSEN,

Appeal No. 16 AP 2503

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY,
INC., ENBRIDGE ENERGY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND
ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP WISCONSIN,

Defendants-
Respondents.

On Appeal from a Judgment Dated November 11, 2016,
Entered in the Dane County Circuit Court, Branch 17,
The Honorable Peter Anderson, Presiding
Case Nos. 16 CV 0008 and 16 CV 0350

**PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS' AND DEFENDANTS-
RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF**

Husch Blackwell LLP
Eric M. McLeod
State Bar No. 1021730
Jeffrey L. Vercauteren
State Bar No. 1070905
33 E. Main Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box P.O. Box 1379
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1379
608.255.4440
Eric.McLeod@huschblackwell.com
Jeff.Vercauteren@huschblackwell.com

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents
and Defendants-Respondents Enbridge
Energy Company, Inc. and Enbridge
Energy, Limited Partnership

Table of Contents

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Conditional Use Permit Application..... 5

 B. ZLR Committee Action On Permit Application..... 7

 C. State Prohibition On Insurance Requirements..... 10

 D. Appeal to Dane County Board..... 14

 E. Circuit Court Proceedings..... 15

ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS AUTHORITY TO REMOVE THE UNLAWFUL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FROM THE CUP. 20

 A. The Circuit Court Is Expressly Authorized To Modify A CUP In A Certiorari Review Proceeding..... 21

 B. Cases From Other Jurisdictions Do Not Support Remand Due To Unlawful Conditions. 28

 C. The County Repeatedly Reissued The CUP Knowing The Insurance Requirements Were Invalid. 31

 D. Even If The Decision Were Remanded To The County, The County Could Not Impose New Conditions In The CUP..... 33

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED PLAINTIFFS ARE BARRED FROM CHALLENGING THE COUNTY’S FINDINGS ON INSURANCE..... 34

 A. Plaintiffs Are Not Full Parties To The Certiorari Action And Have No Standing To Raise New Issues. 34

Table of Contents (continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs Are Barred By Prior Admissions By The County And Plaintiffs' Prior Arguments.....	36
C. Plaintiffs' Argument That Enbridge Does Not Carry Sudden And Accidental Pollution Liability Coverage Is Directly Contradicted By The Record, Including The Dybdahl Insurance Report.	39
D. Plaintiffs' Argument That Wis. Stat. § 59.70(25) Creates A Continuing Obligation To Carry The Required Insurance Is Contradicted By The Plain Language Of The Statute And Is Irrelevant In This Certiorari Proceeding.....	42
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THE COUNTY TOOK FINAL ACTION ON THE CUP AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE NEW STATUTES WHEN THE INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS WERE PROHIBITED.....	43
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF UNDER WIS. STAT. § 59.69(11).	47
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Any Violation Of The County Zoning Ordinance By Enbridge.	48
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Supplant The County's Zoning Ordinance Enforcement Authority.	52
CONCLUSION	55
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH.....	59
CERTIFICATION OF FILING AND SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Wis. Livestock Facilities Siting Review Bd.</i> , 2012 WI 85, 342 Wis. 2d 444, 820 N.W.2d 40423, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34	
<i>Alperin v. Mayor and Twp. Comm. of Middletown</i> , 219 A.2d 628 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1966)	30
<i>Arndorfer v. Sauk Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 246, 469 N.W.2d 831 (1991).....	28
<i>August Schmidt Co. v. Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 517, 133 N.W.2d 352 (1965).....	35
<i>Avondale Federal Sav. Bank v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>Bd. of Appeals of Dedham v. Corp. Tifereth Israel</i> , 386 N.E.2d 772 (Mass. App. Ct. 1979)	29
<i>Bd. of Selectment of Stockbridge v. Monument Inn, Inc.</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1265 (Mass. App. Ct. 1979)	30
<i>Beckish v. Planning & Zoning Comm’n of Columbia</i> , 291 A.2d 208 (Conn. 1971)	30
<i>Borough of N. Plainfield v. Perone</i> , 148 A.2d 50 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1959)	30
<i>Brunton v. Nuvell Credit Corp.</i> , 2010 WI 50, 325 Wis. 2d 135, 785 N.W.2d 302	31
<i>Changing Point, Inc. v. Maryland Health Resources Planning Com’n</i> , 589 A.2d 502 (Md. Ct. App. 1990).....	29
<i>Columbia Cnty. v. Bylewski</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 153, 288 N.W.2d 129 (1980).....	50
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Servs., City and Cty of Honolulu v. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 275 P.3d 809 (Haw. 2012)	29
<i>Duhamel by Corrigal v. Duhamel</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 258, 453 N.W.2d 149 (Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	30
<i>Floch v. Planning and Zoning Comm’n of Westport</i> , 659 A.2d 746 (Conn. Ct. App. 1995)	29
<i>Forest Cnty. v. Goode</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 654, 579 N.W.2d 715 (1998).....	49, 53
<i>Freuen v. Brenner</i> , 16 Wis. 2d 445, 114 N.W.2d 782 (1962).....	35

<i>Guerrero v. City of Kenosha Hous. Auth.</i> , 2011 WI App 138, 337 Wis. 2	28
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	54
<i>Hochberg v. Zoning Comm’n of Wash.</i> , 589 A.2d 889 (Conn. Ct. App. 1991)	29
<i>Holzbauer v. Ritter</i> , 184 Wis. 35, 198 N.W. 852 (1924)	50
<i>Jelinski v. Eggers</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 85, 148 N.W.2d 750 (1967)	52
<i>Keen v. Dane Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 2004 WI App 26, 269 Wis. 2d 488, 676 N.W.2d 154	27
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of City of Milwaukee</i> , 2005 WI 117, 284 Wis. 2d 1, 700 N.W.2d 87	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	45
<i>Marris v. City of Cedarburg</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 14, 498 N.W.2d 842 (1993)	28
<i>O’Donnell v. Bassler</i> , 425 A.2d 1003 (Md. Ct. App. 1981)	29
<i>Olson v. Darlington Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WI App 204, 296 Wis. 2d 716, 723 N.W.2d 713	38
<i>Orloski v. Planning Bd. of Borough of Ship Bottom</i> , 545 A.2d 261 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 559 A.2d 1380 (J.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989)	30
<i>Ottman v. Town of Primrose</i> , 2011 WI 18, 332 Wis. 2d 3, 796 N.W.2d 411	19
<i>Parish of St. Andrew’s Protestant Episcopal Church v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Stamford</i> , 232 A.2d 916 (Conn. 1967)	31
<i>Park 6 LLC v. City of Racine</i> , 2012 WI App 123, 344 Wis. 2d 661	19
<i>Roberts v. Manitowoc Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2006 WI App 169, 295 Wis. 2d 522, 721 N.W.2d 499	18, 19
<i>Salzman v. State of Wis. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 523, 484 N.W.2d 337 (Ct. App. 1992)	45
<i>Sohns v. Jensen</i> , 11 Wis. 2d 449, 105 N.W.2d 818 (1960)	52
<i>State ex rel. Brookside Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 101, 388 N.W.2d 593 (1986)	35, 42

<i>State ex rel. Earney v. Buffalo Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2016 WI App 66, 371 Wis. 2d 505, 885 N.W.2d 167	18
<i>The President and Dirs. of Georgetown Coll. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 837 A.2d 58 (D.C. 2003)	30
<i>Town of Cedarburg v. Shewczyk</i> , 2003 WI App 10, 259 Wis. 2d	51
<i>Town of Delafield v. Winkelman</i> , 2004 WI 17, 269 Wis. 2d 109, 675 N.W.2d 470	49
<i>Trinity Petroleum, Inc. v. Scott Oil Co.</i> , 2007 WI 88, 302 Wis. 2d 299, 735 N.W.2d 1	45
<i>Vaszauskas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Southbury</i> , 574 A.2d 212 (Conn. 1990)	30
<i>Westel-Milwaukee Co. v. Walworth Cty.</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 244, 556 N.W.2d 107 (Ct. App. 1996).....	27

Statutory Authorities

Oil Pollution Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2761	9
Pipeline Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 60101-60301	3
Wis. Stat. § 59.69.....	51, 52
Wis. Stat. § 59.69(11).....	2, 47, 48
Wis. Stat. § 59.69(2)(bs).....	3, 11, 51
Wis. Stat. § 59.694.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 59.694(10).....	2, 3, 19, 21
Wis. Stat. § 59.70(25).....	3, 10, 12, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 52
Wis. Stat. § 93.90(5).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 93.90(5)(d)	22
Wis. Stat. §§ 59.69(2)(bs).....	19, 47, 54, 55

Rules and Regulations

Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, 49 C.F.R. Part 195	3, 4
---	------

Treatises

3 <i>Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning & Planning</i> § 61.49 (4th ed. 2016)	30
Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson's American Law of Zoning</i> , § 29.01 (4th ed. 1997).....	53
